

No. 19-2250

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TANNER HIRSCHFELD; NATALIA MARSHALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, FIREARMS, TOBACCO & EXPLOSIVES;
MARVIN RICHARDSON, Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives; MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney
General,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of Virginia at Charlottesville

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA AND
THE STATE OF MARYLAND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES**

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General of Virginia

Erin Ashwell
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Michelle S. Kallen
Acting Solicitor General

Brittany M. Jones
Deputy Solicitor General

Jessica Merry Samuels
Counsel to the Attorney General

Rohiniyurie Tashima
John Marshall Fellow

Brian E. Frosh
Attorney General of Maryland

Steven M. Sullivan
Solicitor General

James N. Lewis
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6427 – Telephone
(410) 576-6955 – Facsimile
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for the State of Maryland

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7704 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

*Counsel for the Commonwealth of
Virginia*

September 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The militia minimum age has changed frequently over time	4
A. Virginia and Maryland common law consistently maintained that 21 was the age of majority.....	5
B. Legislatures altered the minimum age for militia service	6
II. Militias as a source of exclusion and social dysfunction	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Minor</i> , 2 Call. 70 (Va. 1799)	5
<i>Belt v. Hepburn</i> , 4 H. & McH. 512 (Md. Prov. Ct. 1769)	6
<i>Browne v. Browne</i> , 1 H. & J. 430 (Md. 1803)	6
<i>Carter v. Webb</i> , Jeff. 123 (Gen. Ct. Va. 1772)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 7
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	1
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	1
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	1
<i>Mercer v. Walmsley</i> , 5 H. & J. 27 (Md. 1820)	6
<i>Morgan’s Lessee v. Davis</i> , 2 H. & McH. 9 (Md. Gen. Ct. 1781)	6
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	4, 5

<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Paul v. Paul</i> , 214 Va. 651 (1974).....	6
<i>Ross v. Gill</i> , 4 Call. 250 (Va. 1794).....	5
<i>Sprecher v. Sprecher</i> , 206 Md. 108 (1955).....	6
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	7
<i>Wainwright v. Wilkinson</i> , 62 Md. 146 (1884).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II	passim
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(c)	2
1973 Md. Laws ch. 651, § 1	6
Act X of June 8, 1680, 1680 Va. Acts 481	9
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 1-401(a).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118(b)(3)(i)	1
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-133(d).....	1
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-134	1
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2:5(A)	1
Va. Code Ann. § 44-1 (2015).....	8

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Code of Md. Reg. 29.03.01.03.B.....	1
-------------------------------------	---

Code of Md. Reg. 29.03.01.14 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 William Waller Hening, *The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619* (1823)..... 7

4 William Waller Hening, *The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619* (1820)..... 7

5 William Waller Hening, *The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619* (1819)..... 7

9 William Waller Hening, *The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619* (1821)..... 8

Adam Winkler, *MLK and His Guns*, Huffpost (Jan. 17, 2011) 10

Carol Anderson, *The Second: Race and Guns in a Fatally Unequal America* (2021) 9

City of Charlottesville v. Pennsylvania Light Foot Militia, Amended Complaint, Case No. CL 17000560-00 (Charlottesville Cir. Ct. Jan. 4, 2018) 10, 11

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*, 43 S. Ill. U. L.J. 495 (2019) 8

Garrett Epps, *Constitutional Myth #6: The Second Amendment Allows Citizens to Threaten Government*, *The Atlantic* (Jun. 30, 2011) 12

Joe Helm, *Recounting a day of rage, hate, violence and death*, *Wash. Post* (Aug. 14, 2017) 10

Kayla Ruble et al., <i>Whitmer plotters also discussed kidnapping Virginia Gov. Ralph Northam, FBI agent testifies</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 13, 2020).....	11
Lauren Yerkes & Rosie Hobron, <i>Gun Violence in Virginia</i> , Va. Dep't of Health (2018)	2
Letter from George Washington to John Hancock (Sept. 25, 1776)	9
Mallory Simon et al., <i>Some of his followers are being sought by the FBI. It's not stopping the leader of the Oath Keepers</i> , Rich. Times-Dispatch (Mar. 25, 2021).....	11
<i>Maryland—Gun Facts, Figures and the Law</i> , GunPolicy.org (Feb. 22, 2021)	2
Michael Lee Lanning, <i>African Americans and the American Revolution</i> , The Routledge Handbook of the History of Race and the American Military (2016).....	10
Nora Rhein, <i>Black Americans Have Always Been Excluded from the Second Amendment, Says Author Carol Anderson</i> , Detroit Today (June 8, 2021)	9
The Honorable Charniele L. Herring, Official Op. 19-039 (Va. Att'y Gen. 2019).....	11
William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of England (St. George Tucker ed. 1803)	5
